AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 140.060 OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, REGARDING THE CREATION AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE AIRPORT ADVISORY BOARD.

WHEREAS, IT IS DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN TO ADJUST THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE AIRPORT ADVISORY BOARD TO BETTER SERVE THE NEEDS OF THE CITY'S AIRPORT; THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.

Section 140.060 Creation of Airport Advising Board, Membership, of the Salem City Code shall be amended as follows:

A. There shall be an Airport Advisory Board composed of nine (9) members. Seven (7) members shall be appointed by the Board of Aldermen to serve without compensation for a term of two (2) years. Terms may be staggered in years as the Board of Aldermen directs. These members shall be persons deemed by the Board of Aldermen to be especially interested in and familiar with the subject of aviation. One (1) member of the Board of Aldermen and the City Administrator shall serve on the Board.

Section 2.

These changes become effective immediately and are subject to modification at any time by the Board of Aldermen.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such conflict, repealed.

Section 3.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and approval.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR, THIS 28th DAY OF MAY 2024.

APPROVED:

Greg Parker, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tammy Koller, City Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

James Weber, City Attorney